506900188 09/30/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6947012

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRIS ANDERSON	11/18/2019
JESS LAWRENCE	11/18/2019
MANOJ RAM TAMMINA	11/20/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMENITY LLC
Street Address:	3075 LOYALTY CIRCLE
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43219

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17491524

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (831)722-2350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 408-377-0500

**Email:** patents@wagnerblecher.com

Correspondent Name: ALLIANCE DATA C/O WAGNER BLECHER LLP

Address Line 1: 123 WESTRIDGE DRIVE

Address Line 4: WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADS-199.CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILIE BENSCHOTER
SIGNATURE:	/Emilie Benschoter/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ADS-199\_20191210\_DecASGN#page1.tif source=ADS-199\_20191210\_DecASGN#page2.tif source=ADS-199\_20191210\_DecASGN#page3.tif

PATENT 506900188 REEL: 057663 FRAME: 0864

## COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.

Signature:

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

Title of Invention	ADDING A CREDIT ACCOUNT TO A MOBILE WALLET TO MAKE A TRANSACTION WHEN THE PHYSICAL CARD ASSOCIATED WITH THE	Attorney Docket No. ADS-199 Client Reference No.
	CREDIT ACCOUNT IS UNAVAILABLE	Mobile ALU
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declar	www the suscien sourcation of	
	United States application or PCT international application number	·
	filed on	
	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
	at I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the ap	
	knowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable unde aprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	r 18 U.S.C. 1001
	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specifical any amendment referred to above; and	tion, including the claims, as
	mowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined i , Section 1.56.	n Title 37, Code of Federal
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION	
(Assignee(	Comenity LLC	
	3075 Loyalty Circle, Columbus, OH 43219 US	
<u> </u>		
subsidiaries ar the right of pric therein, and ar application and foreign thereto the Assignee(s nominees or lefully and entire have full right to perfect the tiegal represent application and C-I-P's, reissuu successors, as improvement(s Assignee(s); A countries foreignight, title and in the issued and one or more concautioned, I he believed to be United States of the right of the	ned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligation of affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the elevity, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention of all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Application I renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assign gai representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be allowed to a same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been more occurred that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such pagingere that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such pagingere that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such pagingere that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such pagingere that I will, each time a request to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said said Letters Patent, to the testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaims and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper pate in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such cooperative provided the expenses of the united States and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United State	ntire right, title and interest, including on(s) and improvement(s) set forthous) corresponding to a provisional of the United States and of countries Letters Patent. I additionally authorize tee(s), its successors, assigns, a granted, reissued or extended, as ade; AND I hereby covenant that I element in conflict herewith, and I furthe beers as may be necessary or desirable tes successors, assigns, nominees or d invention(s) or improvement(s), said are and divisionals, continuations, assible to aid the Assignee(s), its ent protection for said invention(s) or inn and assistance are paid by the and any official of any country or iignee(s), as assignee of the entire Patent of the United States which may the same instrument. Upon being duly de on information and belief are a under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the
LEGAL NA	ME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	,
Inventor: (	Chris ANDERSON Date: //-/&	-19

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

PATENT REEL: 057663 FRAME: 0865

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

Title of Invention	ADDING A CREDIT ACCOUNT TO A MOBILE WALLET TO MAKE A	Attorney Docket No. ADS-199	
nivelition	TRANSACTION WHEN THE PHYSICAL CARD ASSOCIATED CREDIT ACCOUNT IS UNAVAILABLE	HT HTIW C	Client Reference No. Mobile ALU
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declar	90000 IDE 201201001 2010111 201010 ((		
	United States application or PCT international application	on number	
	filed on		
Ŷ.	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
1	at I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed in		
by fine or in	knowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is proprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
amended b	ate that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-ide y any amendment referred to above; and	•	•
	knowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentab s, Section 1.56.	ility as defined i	n Title 37, Code of Federal
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPL	ICATION	
(Assignee(	s): Comenity LLC		1
	3075 Loyalty Circle, Columbus, OH 4	3219 US	J
I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligations to the Assignee(s) and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Applications) corresponding to a provisional application and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I additionally authorize the Assignee(s) to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made; AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I furthe covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s) and asid Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CI-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everyt			
LEGAL NA	AME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	W 10	6 mg
Inventor: _	Jess LAWRENCE Dat	:_ <u>//-/£</u> -	-/7
Cianatura:	Land have to B. Land and the state of the state of the state of		

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/NW14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor-

PATENT REEL: 057663 FRAME: 0866

### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

Title of Invention	ADDING A CREDIT ACCOUNT TO A MOBILE WALLET TO MAKE A	Attorney Docket No. ADS-199	
	TRANSACTION WHEN THE PHYSICAL CARD ASSOCIATED WITH THE CREDIT ACCOUNT IS UNAVAILABLE	Client Reference No. Mobile ALU	
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:	4	
	This declaration  The attached application, or is directed to:		
	United States application or PCT international application number	······································	
	filed on		
The above-	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe tha	at I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the a	oplication.	
by fine or in	knowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable unden prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specifica y any amendment referred to above; and	tion, including the claims, as	
,	knowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined in , Section 1.56.	n Title 37, Code of Federal	
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION		
/Assignee(s	Comenity LLC		
	3075 Loyalty Circle, Columbus, OH 43219 US		
I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligations to the Assignee(s) and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Applications) corresponding to a provisional application and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent 1 additionally authorize the Assignee(s) to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made; AND I hereby covenant that 1 have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that 1 will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), is successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), as in all lawful papers, to ex			
LEGAL NA		2 m \ 9	
Inventor:	Manoj Ram TAMMINA Date: 11 20 3		
Signature:	T. Tawo Kam		

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

**RECORDED: 09/30/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 057663 FRAME: 0867